

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

ERNEST FALLS,)	
)	
Applicant-Plaintiff,)	
)	
)	
v.)	No. M2020-01510-SC-R11-CV
)	
MARK GOINS, in his official)	
capacity as Coordinator of)	On Application to Appeal
Elections for the State of)	from the Judgment of the
Tennessee, TRE HARGETT, in)	Court of Appeals
his official capacity as)	
Secretary of State of the State of)	
Tennessee, and HERBERT)	
SLATERY, III, in his official)	
capacity as the Attorney)	
General for the State of)	
Tennessee,)	
)	
Respondents/Defendants.)	

**AMICUS BRIEF OF TENNESSEE LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF
ERNEST FALLS' APPLICATION FOR
PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

STEVEN J. MULROY
 TN BAR No. 28831
 Bredesen Professor of Law
 Humphreys School of Law
 University of Memphis
 1 N. Front St.
 Memphis, TN 38103
 901-603-8779
 smulroy@memphis.edu

JOSHUA STANTON
 TN BAR No. 34593
 Vanderbilt Legal Clinic
 Vanderbilt University Law School
 131 21st Avenue, South
 Nashville, TN 37203
 615-322-4964
 joshua.stanton@vanderbilt.edu

(List of *Amici Curiae* continues on inside cover)

Arlene Amarante
Assistant Professor of Law
Lincoln Memorial University
Duncan School of Law
601 West Summit Hill Drive,
Knoxville, TN 37902

Maha Ayesh
Director of Experiential Learning
Assistant Professor of Law
Lincoln Memorial University
Duncan School of Law
601 West Summit Hill Drive,
Knoxville, TN 37902

Mohamed Fazier
Professor of Law
Lincoln Memorial University
Duncan School of Law
601 West Summit Hill Drive,
Knoxville, TN 37902

Demetria Frank
Associate Professor of Law
Associate Dean for Diversity & Inclusion
University of Memphis
Cecil C. Humphreys School of Law
1 North Front Street
Memphis, TN 38103

Donna Harkness
Professor of Clinical Law
Director Elder Law Clinic
University of Memphis
Cecil C. Humphreys School of Law
1 North Front Street
Memphis, TN 38103

David Hudson
Assistant Professor of Law
Belmont College of Law
1900 Belmont Boulevard
Nashville, TN 37212

Susan L. Kay
Associate Dean for Experiential Education
Clinical Professor of Law
Vanderbilt University Law School
131 21st Avenue, South
Nashville, TN 37203

Daniel Kiel
FedEx Professor of Law
University of Memphis
Cecil C. Humphreys School of Law
1 North Front Street
Memphis, TN 38103

Katy Ramsey Mason
Assistant Professor of Law
Director, Medical-Legal Partnership Clinic
University of Memphis
Cecil C. Humphreys School of Law
1 North Front Street
Memphis, TN 38103

Steven Mulroy
Bredesen Professor of Law
University of Memphis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

INTRODUCTION 9

INTEREST OF AMICI 9

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THIS CASE
 PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT LEGAL QUESTION 9

 II. THE STATE’S POSITION, ADOPTED BY THE COURT OF
 APPEALS, LACKS MERIT 12

CONCLUSION 24

Table of Authorities

<i>Blackwell v. Haslam</i> , 2013 WL 3379364 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 28, 2013)	24
<i>Burdine v. Kennon</i> , 209 S.W.2d 9 (Tenn. 1948)	12, 13, 23
<i>Cole v. Campbell</i> , 968 S.W.2d 274 (Tenn. 1998)	11
<i>Crutchfield v. Collins</i> , 607 S.W.2d 478 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1980)	12, 22
<i>Fisher v. Hargett</i> , 604 S.W.3d 381 (Tenn. 2020)	11, 12
<i>Gaskin v. Collins</i> , 661 S.W.2d 865 866 (Tenn. 1983)	13, 23
<i>Graham v. Caples</i> , 325 S.W.3d 578 (Tenn. 2010)	21, 22
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 182 S.W.3d 795 (Tenn. 2006)	10
<i>H & R Block E. Tax Servs., Inc. v. Tenn. Dep't of Commerce & Ins., Div. of Ins.</i> , 267 S.W.3d 848 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2008)	16
<i>Hayes v. Gibson County</i> , 288 S.W.3d 334 (Tenn. 2009)	21
<i>In re Cox</i> , 389 S.W.3d 794 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2012)	18
<i>Johnson v Bredesen</i> , 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Johnson v. Hopkins</i> , 432 S.W.3d 840 (Tenn. 2013)	21
<i>Kidd v. Jarvis Drilling, Inc., No. M2004-00973-COA-R3-CV</i> , 2006 WL 344755 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 14, 2006)	16

<i>Krause v. Taylor</i> , 583 S.W.2d 603 (Tenn. 1979)	13
<i>Marion County Board of Commissioners v. Marion County Election Commission</i> , 594 S.W.2d 681 (Tenn. 1980)	23
<i>May v. Carlton</i> , 245 S.W.3d 340 (Tenn. 2008)	11, 12-13, 23
<i>Moffit v. State</i> , __ S.W.3d. __, 2018 WL 6333620 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 4, 2018)	18, 19
<i>Searle v. Juvenile Court for Williamson County</i> , 188 S.W.3d 547 (Tenn. 2006)	10
<i>State v. Baltimore</i> , 2014 WL 1921320 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. Apr. 1, 2014)	18
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 355 S.W.3d 590 (Tenn. 2011)	14
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 2018 WL 11893 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2018)	18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 79 S.W.3d 522 (Tenn. 2002)	11
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 459 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2014)	10
<i>State v. Sliger</i> , 846 S.W.2d 262 (1993)	23
 Constitutional Provisions, Codes and Statutes	
Ala. Code § 15-22-3 (2021)	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-907 (2021)	17
Ark. Const. Amend. 51, §11(d)(2)(A) (2021)	17
Fla. Stat. § 98.0751 (2020)	17

Iowa Code § 48A.6 (2021)	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann §§ 196.045 (2021)	17
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-4-18 (2021)	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-143	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-20-112	13, 18-19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-105	18-20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-202	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Const. Art. 1, §5	12
Tenn. Const. Art. 4, §1	12
Tenn. R. of App. P. 11	9, 10

Other Authorities

Ga. Op. Att’y Gen.

No. 84-44, 1984 WL 59904 (May 24, 1984)	17
---	----

<i>Locked Out</i> , The Sentencing Project (2020)	11
---	----

Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary	11, 12
------------------------------------	--------

Richard Hasen, The Democracy Canon,

62 Stanford Law Review 69 (2009).....	14
